

GAHC010017282026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRP(IO)/28/2026**

SOFATUNNESSA LASKAR AND 7 ORS.  
WIFE OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR, RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART  
II, P.O.- DOYAPUR, P.S.- UDARBOND, PIN- 788030, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM

2: MOTLIBUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

3: MOHBUBUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

4: ALIUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

5: SHELLY BEGUM LASKAR  
WIFE OF NAZIM UDDIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O. BANSKHANDI

PIN-788101  
DISTRICT-CACHAR  
ASSAM

6: AYESHA BEGUM LASKAR  
WIFE OF ENAM UDDIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF RONGPUR PANITOLA  
SILCHAR  
P.O. RONGPUR  
PIN-788009  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

7: NAZIA BEGUM LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

8: TASLIMMA BEGUM LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSA

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF LUTFA BEGUM, HER LEGAL HEIRS, HUSSAIN AHMED  
MAZUMDER AND 6 ORS.

W/O MAKBUL ALI BARBHUIYA, RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II, P.O.-  
DOYAPUR, P.S.- UDARBOND, PIN- 788030, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM

2:RAIZUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
SON OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

3:SAMSUL ISLAM MAZUMDER

SON OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

4:AMIRUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
SON OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

5:AYESHA BEGUM MAZUMDER  
DAUGHTER OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

6:FARHANA BEGUM MAZUMDER  
DAUGHTER OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM

7:NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
SON OF KHAIRUL ISLAM MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II  
P.O.- DOYAPUR  
P.S.- UDARBOND  
PIN- 788030  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S D PURKAYASTHA, J P BAISHYA,MR. JITU SAIKIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. T ROY(R-1TO7), MRS. B SARKAR(R-1TO7)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.03.2026**

Heard Mr. J. Saikia, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. T. Roy, learned counsel, enters appearance on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 7.

In view of the appearance of Mr. T. Roy, learned counsel on behalf of the respondents, service in respect of the respondents stands complete.

As prayed for Mr. T. Roy, learned counsel, repost the matter on 7.05.2026 to enable the respondents file objection in the matter.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**