

GAHC010017282026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP(IO)/28/2026

SOFATUNNESSA LASKAR AND 7 ORS.
WIFE OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR, RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART
II, P.O.- DOYAPUR, P.S.- UDARBOND, PIN- 788030, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM

2: MOTLIBUR RAHMAN LASKAR
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

3: MOHBUBUR RAHMAN LASKAR
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

4: ALIUR RAHMAN LASKAR
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

5: SHELLY BEGUM LASKAR
WIFE OF NAZIM UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O. BANSKHANDI

PIN-788101
DISTRICT-CACHAR
ASSAM

6: AYESHA BEGUM LASKAR
WIFE OF ENAM UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF RONGPUR PANITOLA
SILCHAR
P.O. RONGPUR
PIN-788009
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

7: NAZIA BEGUM LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

8: TASLIMMA BEGUM LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSA

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF LUTFA BEGUM, HER LEGAL HEIRS, HUSSAIN AHMED
MAZUMDER AND 6 ORS.

W/O MAKBUL ALI BARBHUIYA, RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II, P.O.-
DOYAPUR, P.S.- UDARBOND, PIN- 788030, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM

2:RAIZUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
SON OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

3:SAMSUL ISLAM MAZUMDER

SON OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

4:AMIRUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
SON OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

5:AYESHA BEGUM MAZUMDER
DAUGHTER OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

6:FARHANA BEGUM MAZUMDER
DAUGHTER OF NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM

7:NURUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
SON OF KHAIRUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF DOYAPORE PART II
P.O.- DOYAPUR
P.S.- UDARBOND
PIN- 788030
DIST- CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S D PURKAYASTHA, J P BAISHYA,MR. JITU SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. T ROY(R-1TO7), MRS. B SARKAR(R-1TO7)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

Date : 04.06.2026

Heard Mr. S.D. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. However, Mr. T. Roy, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 7 has prayed for time to address the Court.

3. Prayer is allowed.

4. It is made clear that the matter would not be adjourned on the next date of listing.

5. The learned counsel for the petitioner press the prayer for interim relief. On a consideration of the nature of nature of impugned order that has been passed by the learned First Appellate Court, the further proceedings of T.A. No.02/2023, pending before the learned Additional District Judge, Cachar, Silchar shall remain stayed till the next date of listing.

6. The petitioner shall produce a certified copy of the order before the learned First Appellate Court.

7. List on 22.06.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant